



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12294/2024**

SRI SAI ENTERPRISES

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S. Ram Babu, Mr. Angad Mehta
and Mr. Arsh, Advocates.

versus

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Adithya Ramani,
Advocate for NHAI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **03.09.2024**

CM APPL. 51133/2024 (seeking exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Petitioner shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12294/2024 & CM APPL. 51132/2024(seeking stay)

4. The Petitioner has filed the present petition seeking quashing of impugned communication dated 27th July, 2024 whereby Respondent No. 1 has levied of a penalty of INR 24,00,000/- on the Petitioner on account of alleged non-compliance of the terms of an agreement dated 03rd August, 2022 and the Inspection Report dated 16th April, 2024.



5. Issue notice. Mr. Mr. Santosh Kumar, Standing Counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent- NHAI.
6. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
7. Issue notice to the remaining Respondent, upon filing of process fee, returnable on the next date of hearing. On service, such Respondent shall file a counter affidavit within a period of four weeks from the date of service.
8. Re-notify on 24th September, 2024.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2024
d.negi